Order extending biodiversity certification of the Albury Local Environmental Plan 2010

I, Paul Grimes, Coordinator General, Environment, Energy and Science Group within the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment, extend the Albury Local Environmental Plan Biodiversity Certification by a period of up to five years, expiring on 24 February 2026.

This Order is made under clause 27 of Part 8 of Schedule 7 of the Act, continued by the operation of clause 43 of the *Biodiversity Conservation (Savings and Transitional) Regulation 2017* (NSW).

Interpretation

In this Order:

Act means the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (NSW); and

Albury Local Environmental Plan Biodiversity Certification means the biodiversity certification conferred under clause 25 of Schedule 7 of the Act by the Order published in the NSW Government Gazette on 25 February 2011, as amended by the Biodiversity Certification of Environmental Planning Instruments Order 2017 published in the NSW Government Gazette on 24 November 2017.

Paul Grimes Coordinator-General Environment, Energy and Science Department of Planning, Industry and Environment Acting under delegation from the Minister for Energy and Environment

Signed at Sydney, this	151	day of	February	2021
------------------------	-----	--------	----------	------